



drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.5607 OF 2016

Bioreddy Marketum Pvt. Ltd.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & Another

RESPONDENTS

Mr. Tukaram M. Venjane, Advocate for the petitioner

Mr. A. P. Basarkar, AGP for respondent-State

[CORAM : SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.]

DATE : 29th JULY, 2016

ORDER :

1. Heard learned advocates for the parties.
2. It transpires that the rules already take into account such a contingency as involved and expressed by learned advocate for the petitioner, since learned AGP relies on Rule 66-A of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Rules, 1945.
3. In view of the same, it would be open for the petitioner to make an application pursuant to the concerned rules, which shall, of course, be without prejudice to the rights of the petitioner in the writ petition.



4. It is expected that the concerned authority would decide on the application in the right earnest, preferably within a period of a fortnight from the date of the application.

5. Stand over to 14th September, 2016.

[SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.]

drp/wp5607-16